	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04 DMB No. 0651-0029 (exp. 06/30/52005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
		-2006
	21916 10321	Docket No : 52601-1440
$\mathbf{N}$	To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please re	cont the attached unginal documents or the new address(es) below.
10	1. Name of conveying part(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
2/9	Martin Donald Amersfoort (1) Julian Bernard Donald Soole (2)	Name: Bell Communications Research, Inc.
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
Sg	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):     Execution Date(s): ((1) 11/16/1995; (2) 11/21/1995     Assignment	Street Address: 445 South Street Room 1G-112R
R	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Morristown
X	Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: New Jersey
20	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 07960
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
Q	<b>4.</b> Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	A. Patent application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
		5,748,811
	Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No	
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: [1]
	Scott A. Horstemeyer Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley, L.L.P. 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1750 Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) &amp; 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>
	Phone Number: 770-933-9500	8. Payment Information
	Fax Number: 770-951-0933	a. Credit Card Last 4 Number: 2009
	E-Mail Address:	Expiration Date: 01/08
02/10 01 FC	2006 BBYRNE 00000071 5748811 8021 (40.00 0P)	<ul> <li>b. Deposit Account Number: Authorized User Name:</li> </ul>
	9. Signature:	O2/01/06
		ages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded (including Cover Sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to : Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450







## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND FRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Patent Application of:

APPLICANT(s)

Martin Donald Amersfoort et al

SERIAL NO. : 08/528,447

FILED: September 14, 1995

TITLE:

Passband Flattening of Integrated Optical Filters

HON. COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

SIR:

## **RECORDING OF ASSIGNMENT**

Please record the enclosed original Assignment transferring to Assignee all right, title, and interest in the aboveidentified patent Application which was executed by Assignor(s) on the same date as the Assignment and which is being filed herewith.

Assignor(s):

Martin Donald Amersfoort Julian Bernard Donald Soole Assignment executed:

16 November 1995 21 November 1995

Assignce:

Bell Communications Research, Inc. 445 South Street - Room 1G-112R Morristown, NJ 07960

The Assignment document, this cover letter (in duplicate), and any attachments comprise a total of Five (5) pages. Please charge to Deposit Account 02-1820 the required fee of \$40 for recording this assignment of the One (1) patent Application identified above. In the event any additional fee is required, please charge such fee to that Deposit Account.

The recorded Assignment and related correspondence should be directed to:

Leonard Charles Suchyta, Esq. Bell Communications Research, Inc. 445 South Street - Room 1G-112R Morristown, NJ 07960

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

Respectfully,

Wanda M. Kielblock

We when my elbloci Patent Specialist

27 November 1995

HM27103 12/15/95 08528447

02-1820 270 581 PATER OFFI REEL: 7743 FRAME: 0388

> PATENT REEL: 017906 FRAME: 0863

Docket No. APP898US

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Martin Ronald Amersfoot of Eatontown, County of Monmouth, and in the State of New Jersey and Julian Bernard Donald Soole of Edison; County of Middlesex, and in the State of New Jersey, respectively, hereby sell, assign and transfer to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 445 South Street, Morristown, New Jersey 07960, U.S. A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH, the entire right, title and interest in and to certaininventions related to Passband Flattening of Integrated Optical Filters described in an application for Letters, Patent of the United States, Serial No. 08/528,447, filed 14 September 1995, executed by us of even date herewish, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted for said inventions in the United States and any countries foreign to the United States.

We authorize BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH, but at its expense sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

- 1 -

/writ1/wanda/MISSING/ASSIGN.898.fm

PATENT REEL: 7743 FRAME: 0389 Amersfoort-Soole 1-3

Docket No.APP 898US

Paie: <u>11/16/95</u>

United States of America ) State of New Joney ) ss .: County of Monnearch )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_  $\mathcal{M}_{avendee}$ , 19\_\_\_\_\_\_ before me personally came Martin Donald Amersfort to be known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

- 2 -

Celet H. Skirk Notary Public

EDITH H. SKERL NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Oct. 21, 1998

/writ1/wanda/MISSING/ASSIGN.898.fm

PATENT REEL: 7743 FRAME: 0390

## PATENT REEL: 017906 FRAME: 0865

**Amersfoort-Soole 1-3** 

Docket No.APP 898US

Date: Nov 2111 111

United States of America ) State of New (are any ) ss.: County of him (

On this <u>2</u> day of <u>19</u> <u>in-t-c-</u>, <u>19</u> <u>in</u> before me personally came **Julian Bernard Donald Soole** to be known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

- 3 -

Edita & She

Notary Public

EDITH H. SKERL NGTANY FUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Communication Evolutes Oct. 21, 1998

/writ1/wanda/MISSING/ASSIGN.898.fm

PATENT REEL: 7743 FRAME: 0391

RECORDED: 12/01/1995

PATENT REEL: 017906 FRAME: 0866

**RECORDED: 02/09/2006**